

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 6, 2021

Administrator Woodlyn Heights Healthcare Center 2060 Upper 55th Street East Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077

RE: CCN: 245320

Cycle Start Date: October 20, 2021

#### Dear Administrator:

On October 20, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program **Health Regulation Division** Minnesota Department of Health Midtown Square 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557

Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

#### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 20, 2022 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 20, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04</a> 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fishe Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 6, 2021

Administrator Woodlyn Heights Healthcare Center 2060 Upper 55th Street East Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: D8Q611

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on October 19, 2021 through October 20, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the

"Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Susie Haben, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Midtown Square 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

	AND BLAN OF CORRECTION TO TRENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	` '	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		00829	B. WING		C <b>10/20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER 2060 UPF	ER 55TH ST	STATE, ZIP CODE REET EAST HTS, MN 55077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000		
	****ATTE	NTION*****			
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER			
	144A.10, this correspursuant to a surver found that the deficiency found that the deficiency form of corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been			
	that may result fron orders provided tha the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.			
dinnecete D	survey was conduct surveyors from the Health (MDH). Your compliance with the indicate in your elect	rs: gh 10/20/21, a complaint ted at your facility by Minnesota Department of facility was found NOT in MN State Licensure. Please ctronic plan of correction you e orders and identify the date		*****ATTENTION******  NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER  In accordance with Minnesota Statute section 144A.10, this correction order	
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

11/15/21

**Electronically Signed** 

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		00829	B. WING		10/20	0/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLY	N HEIGHTS HEALTH	CARE CENTER		REET EAST ITS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
2 000	when they will be control to the following comp SUBSTANTIATED: -H5320066C (MN7' licensing orders issued)  The following compunsubstantiate -H5320064C (MN7' -H5320065C (MN7' -H5320067C (MN7' -H5	ompleted.  Jaint were found to be  John Strate Month Strate Licensing Correction al software. Tag numbers do Minnesota state ursing Homes. The assigned in the far-left column entitled e state statute/rule out of in the "Summary Statement umn and replaces the "To the correction order. This es the findings which are in e statute after the statement, et as evidence by." Following ngs are the Suggested Method ime Period for Correction.  participate in the electronic insure orders consistent with	2 000	been issued pursuant to a survey. reinspection, it is found that the de or deficiencies cited herein are no corrected, a fine for each violation corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fine promulgated by rule of the Minnes Department of Health.  Determination of whether a violation been corrected requires compliant all requirements of the rule providing number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule conseveral items, failure to comply with the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance re-inspection with any item of multiple will result in the assessment of even if the item that was violated of the initial inspection was corrected. You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is in the Department within 15 days of of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.  INITIAL COMMENTS:	eficiency t not es sota on has ce with ed at the stains th any of of upon ti-part of a fine during d.	
	on/infobulletins/ib14	state.mn.us/facilities/regulati L_1.html> The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B8Q611 If continuation sheet 2 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE A. BUILDING: COMP		SURVEY LETED		
		00829	B. WING		10/2	0/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	10,2	10/2021
WOODLY	/N HEIGHTS HEALTH	CARE CENTER		REET EAST ITS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Department of Heal you electronically. Is necessary for State enter the word "CO available for text. You electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Depais enrolled in ePOC not required at the state form.  PLEASE DISREGA FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEAL MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car Subpart 1. Care in receive nursing carcustodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the	Ith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box ou must then indicate in the ensure process, under the date, the date your orders will be electronically submitting to artment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is pottom of the first page of RD THE HEADING OF THE WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.  O Subp. 1 Adequate and e; General  general. A resident must be and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and ciribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a ne attending physician that the in in bed or the resident	2 000			11/15/21
		ent is not met as evidenced				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00829	B. WING		10/2	0/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLY	N HEIGHTS HEALTH	ICARE CENTER		REET EAST ITS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	nge 3	2 830			
	review, the facility f interventions as dir 1 resident (R5) who	ion, interview, and document failed to implement ected by the care plan for 1 of prolled out of bed and to the an abrasion and pain		completed		
	10/19/21, indicated quadriplegia, Multip anxiety. The MDS i intact and required for bed mobility, tra a functional limitation upper and lower ex	um Data Set (MDS) dated R5's diagnosis included ole Sclerosis (MS), and indicated R5 was cognitively two staff physical assistance insfers, and toilet use; R5 had on in range motion on both itremities; R5 did not reject a fall with injury since the ent.				
	identified resident he related to MS and we plan directed staff for required two staff and a staff and	plan dated dated 4/25/21, mad limited physical mobility was at risk for falls. The care for bed mobility resident assistance to reposition and a totally dependent on staff for urning.				
	identified R5 had a related to MS, quad bed and wheelchair indicated for bed m	aily living (ADL)dated 8/9/21, in self care performance deficit driplegia, neurogenic bladder, in dependence. The care plan pobility R5 was totally for repositioning and turning if assistance.				
	10/19/21, indicated was dependent on	a Assessment (CAA) dated R5 was at risk for falls and staff for all assistance with S and being quadriplegic.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM D8Q611 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			С
		00829	B. WING			20/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODL	N HEIGHTS HEALTH	ICARE CENTER	PER 55TH ST ROVE HEIGH	REET EAST TS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	age 4	2 830			
	indicated R5 requir bed mobility which repositioning.  R5 Fall Incident Re "NAR told writer reshe was attempting Writer found reside bed face up. Resid stated a small pain previous fall." The inhad sustained an a and the immediate checking the vital stated in the state of the s	ant task sheet dated 10/19/21, ed assistance of two staff for included turning and aport dated 10/7/21, indicated sident rolled off the bed while g to change her bed sheets. Ent lying on the floor next to the ent denied hitting head and in the right shoulder from a incident report indicated R5 brasion to the right front knee action taken included igns which were stable and R5 a mechanical lift back to the				
	p.m. indicated "The that resident's pain has worsened. The therapy session du Information reported 10/11/21. NP had so 10/12/21 that we come arm X-ray. After disprocessed."  During interview on stated at the time of (NA)-A was standing "I rolled out of bed "She was alone in the happened." R5 furtincident she had so and shoulder hurt a was still sore on the	erapy reported to nursing staff level and swelling in right arm by did not move that arm in et to this observation. If to nurse practitioner [NP] on een resident, replied on buld proceed with shoulder and scussion with rehab order was a 10/20/21, at 8:37 a.m. R5 of the incident nursing assistant ag on the right side of the bed. The room at the time this her stated following the crapped her knee and her arm and hip was bruised and she is knee and arm since the sing pain medication for pain				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B8Q611 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			,
		00829	B. WING			20/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLY	N HEIGHTS HEALTH	ICARE CENTER	ER 55TH ST ROVE HEIGH	REET EAST TS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	registered nurse (Rincident therapy ha after the incident witherapy staff had not in the shoulder and updated the nurse order to do a x-ray fractures. RN-B furpain was well controlled the pain was a position the position trying to position the pool that there was only one NA-A who was from DON stated NA-A hupset that the other were not assisting had followed up with that when they had said "No." The DOI bed the management had happened becaus R5 was a quadrassistance. The DOI and MDS and acknowhich included turn DON stated he expected when providin agency staff.	n 10/21/21, at 8:53 a.m. RN)-B stated prior to the d been working with R5 but hen R5 rolled out of bed oticed more swelling and pain I that was why she had practitioner and had gotten an which was negative for ther stated according to R5 the	2 830			
		uary 2019, indicated the facility				

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
74401044	or contraction	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		
		00829	B. WING			C 2 <mark>0/2021</mark>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODL	YN HEIGHTS HEALTH	CARE CENTER	PER 55TH ST ROVE HEIGH	REET EAST ITS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	place to decrease, and was to ensure maintaining their di level of abilities.  SUGGESTED MET The director of nurs review/revise policifalls, accidents and proper assessment implemented. They policies and proced and monitoring conthese policies could results of these audifacility's Quality Assessment in the control of th	quate interventions were in limit and prevent resident falls resident safety while gnity and highest practical  THOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designee, could es and procedures related to resident supervision to assure and interventioins are being a could re-educate staff on the lures. A system for evaluating sistent implementation of the developed, with the dits being brought to the surance Committee for review.	2 830			
21925	Residents of HC Far Subd. 29. Transfe shall not be arbitrar Residents must be proposed discharge justification no later discharge from the transfer to another notice shall include the proposed action telephone number of ombudsman pursua Act, section 307(a) of this right, may ch notice period ends.	ac.Bill of Rights  ers and discharges. Residents illy transferred or discharged. notified, in writing, of the er or transfer and its than 30 days before facility and seven days before room within the facility. This the resident's right to contest n, with the address and of the area nursing home ant to the Older Americans (12). The resident, informed noose to relocate before the The notice period may be one outside the facility's				11/15/21

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM B8Q611 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

O0829

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST

WOODLY	N HEIGHTS HEAI THCARE CENTER		REET EAST ITS, MN 55077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	Continued From page 7	21925		
	control, such as a determination by utilization review, the accommodation of newly-admitted residents, a change in the resident's medical or treatment program, the resident's own or another resident's welfare, or nonpayment for stay unless prohibited by the public program or programs paying for the resident's care, as documented in the medical record. Facilities shall make a reasonable effort to accommodate new residents without disrupting room assignments.			
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and document review the facility failed to ensure written transfer notices were provided to the resident or resident representative and to the Long-Term Care Ombudsman following a facility-initiated transfer to the hospital for 1 of 1 resident (R) reviewed for hospitalization. This had the potential to affect all 57 residents residing in the facility.		corrected	
	Findings include:			
	R4's diagnoses included muscle weakness, Wernicke's encephalopathy, and alcohol abuse obtained from the significant Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 9/18/21. In addition, the MDS identified R4 had intact cognition and had indicated it was "Very Important" to involve family or a close friend in discussions about his health.			
	During review of the medical record, it was reveled R4 had a discharge return not anticipated MDS dated 10/5/21, to an acute hospital however, the nursing notes lacked documentation when and why R4 had been transferred to the hospital.			
	During review of a general note dated 10/8/21, at			

Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 11/17/2021

FORM APPROVED Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: С B. WING \_ 00829 10/20/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST

WOODLY	/N HEIGHTS HEAI THCARE CENTER	ER 55TH ST ROVE HEIGH	REET EAST ITS, MN 55077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	Continued From page 8  12:45 p.m. it was revealed the writer and director of nursing (DON) spoke with R4's family member "and informed her at this time we would not be able to accept him back to the facility. [family member] understood and will notify social services when she will be able to pick up his belongings next week."  During interview on 10/20/21, at 9:05 a.m. the	21925		
	DON stated on 10/5/21, R4 had been sent to the hospital after the speech therapist had reported R4 was making suicidal ideation's and at the time razors had been confiscated from the room. The DON stated he did not know if a written transfer notices were provided to the resident or resident representative and to the Ombudsman following a facility-initiated transfer. The DON called the director of social service on the telephone to askAt 9:09 a.m. DSS stated she had not given the written notice and did not know there was a regulation for notices to be provided. The DSS also verified the Ombudsman had not been informed of the facility-initiated hospital transfer and R4 not being allowed to return to the facility.			
	SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The administrator, director of nursing (DON), or designee could review and/or develop policy and procedures that written notification was provided to the resident and their representative before a transfer. The facility could educate staff on these policies and audit periodically. The results of these audits will be reviewed by the quality assessment committee to ensure compliance.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One (21) days			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

PRINTED: 11/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	C 10/20/2021  (X5) COMPLETION DATE	
		245320	B. WING					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICARE CENTER		206	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 60 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST VER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION	
F 000	Initial Comments  On 10/19/21, through Focused Infection of at your facility by the Health to determine Preparedness regulated facility was found to Because you are esignature is not recopage of the CMS-2 correction is require acknowledge receil INITIAL COMMENTAL CO	ugh 10/20/21, a COVID-19 Control survey was conducted by Minnesota Department of the compliance with Emergency plations §483.73(b)(6). The problem of the IN compliance.  In compliance of the first states of the facility must perform. Although no plan of the facility must perform the electronic documents. TS  In ugh 10/20/21, a standard of the was conducted at your facility, and to be NOT in compliance the facility of the electronic documents. The conducted at your facility and to be NOT in compliance the facility of the electronic documents. The conducted at your facility of the electronic documents. The conducted at your facility of the electronic documents. The conducted at your facility of the electronic documents of the facility of the	F 0			RIATE	DATE	
LABORATORY	the investigation acidentified at F623 &	7427) 74400) however, as a result of dditional deficiencies were	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 11/15/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245320	B. WING _			C / <b>20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Control survey was	D-19 Focused Infection conducted at your facility by	F 00	0		
	compliance with En	artment of Health to determine nergency Preparedness 8(b)(6). The facility was found e.				
	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required it first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
	onsite revisit of you	nd Neglect	F 60	0		11/15/21
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misapproper and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishment.	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from nt, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.				
	§483.12(a) The fac	ility must-				
		use verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or on;				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245320	B. WING _			C 20/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	
				2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST		
WOODLY	'N HEIGHTS HEALT	HCARE CENTER		INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 5	5077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From p	page 2	F 60	00		
		ENT is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
	•	ew and document review, the		F 600		
		sure residents remained free		PLAN OF CORRECTION		
		of 3 residents (R3) who alleged		Woodlyn Heights Senior Liv	ing denies it	
		nen a staff member hit her		violated any federal or state		
	cheeks resulting i	n bruising reviewed for abuse.		Accordingly, this plan of cor		
				not constitute an admission		
	Findings include:			by the provider to the accura		
	D2's appual Minin	nal Data Sat (MDS) datad		facts alleged or conclusions		
		nal Data Set (MDS) dated l R3's diagnoses included		the statement of deficiencies corrections is prepared and		
		egia/hemiparesis and was		solely because it is required		
		Further review of MDS,		provisions of federal and sta		
		ired total assistance from two		Completion dates are provide		
		bed mobility, transfers,		procedural processing purpo		
	dressing and toile	ting.		correlation with the most red	ently	
				completed or accomplished		
		nted 10/19/21, indicated R1 had		action and do not correspon		
		ties of daily living (ADLs)		chronologically to the date the		
		ance related to diagnoses of		maintains it is in compliance		
		natic brain injury, seizures and		requirements of participation		
		er. Further review of R3's care 3 had a communication problem		corrective action was neces	saiy.	
		speech at times but was able to		1. In continuing compliance	with	
		known. In addition, R3's care		F600, Freedom from Abuse		
		as a vulnerable adult related to		Exploitation. Woodlyn Heigh		
	nursing home adr			Living corrected the deficien		
	cognition/dementi	ia, total assistance with mobility,		immediately making sure R3		
	impaired speech	and yelling out behaviors.		residents were safe and sus	pended	
				alleged employees.		
		te dated 10/11/21, at 11:10 p.m.				
		nt PCA [personal care assistant]		2. To correct the deficiency		
		oout bruise on resident left lower		the problem does not recur		
		ther explained, she saw the 10/10/21, but the nurses were		educated on 10/19/2021 or next scheduled shift, on the		
		could not report. Writer saw the		adult policy by David Fatoku		
		sident what happened, resident		DNS. The DNS and/or design		
		m the pool got angry and hit me"		all progress notes and incide		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			` ′сомі	E SURVEY PLETED
		245320	B. WING				C <b>20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		206	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST /ER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Writer asked when said couple days bathe exact day that it pain on the area and 2 on a scale of 0-10 centimeters width a Further review of R evidence of when the couple of the pain of the pool hit her on th	that happened, but resident ack, but she can't remember a happened. Writer assessed desident rated a pain level of the bruise measures 2.5 and 3-centimeter length."  1's progress notes lack ne bruising first appeared.  5 a.m. R3 stated "she as as a stated "she as a stated "she as a stated "she as a stated more ice in my and enough ice and squeezed as a sistence from staff with an and an assistance from staff with an	F6		point click care daily for 4 weeks, we for 4 weeks, and then randomly to compliance.  3. As part of Woodlyn Heights Sen Living's ongoing commitment to quessurance, the DNS and/or design report identified concerns through the community's QA Process.	ensure ior ality ee will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245320	B. WING		10	C / <b>/20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 5	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	(DON) indicated IADLs and was cabehaviors. Further cognitively intact accusations regathe investigation in pinpointed the peris 15 on the BIMS knows what's goit that it points to the substantiated for indicated he was 10/12/21, and editated on 10/19/21. Administrated on 10/19/21 and IRN-B indicated Rhistory of making On 10/20/21, at 8 she was notified education to staff 10/19/21. Administrated not witnesse incident" so the all naddition, Administrated a history of staff.	R3 required assistance with all are planned to display yelling are, DON indicated R3 was and not known to make rading staff. DON stated "though t was not witnessed. I think we rson and [R3] is cognitive level if she said someone hit her she and on and if there is evidence at I would say yes its abuse." In addition, DON made aware of the allegation on ucation for staff on abuse was 21.  226 a.m. RN-B indicated R3 was staff for most ADLs. RN-B sisisting R3 with cares after the ported, RN-B asked if a staff it your cheeks" and R3 stated asked, "if it was done playfully R3 replied "harshly". In addition, as is alert and has not had a accusations regarding staff.  244 a.m. Administrator indicated of the allegation on 10/12/21 and regarding abuse began on strator indicated the allegation dand "no one admitted to the llegation was not substantiated. histrator indicated R3 does not making accusations regarding	Fe	600		
	01/20, indicated " living or receiving	policy titled VA Policy reviewed we believe all adult residents services in Woodlyn Heights er are vulnerable and come				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	` ′сом	E SURVEY PLETED
		245320	B. WING _			C <b>20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077	10/2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609 SS=D	to ensure the reside mistreatment, misa and exploitation. The freedom from corposeclusion and any protection of the freedom vulnerable adult the immediately (as soor review of policy, definition of injury, unitimidation, or punharm, pain or mentabuse, sexual abuse including abuse of the freedom free	on of the VAA and it is our policy ent s free from abuse, neglect, ppropriate of resident property its includes but is not limited to oral punishment, involuntary obysical or chemical restraint the resident's symptoms and source sustained by a suit is not reasonably explained on as possible)." Further fined abuse as "the will increasonable confinement, ishment with resulting physical all anguish. It includes verbal ince, physical abuse and mental ince facilitated or enabled technology." In addition, the incal abuse as "includes, but is a slapping, pinching and	F 60			11/15/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245320	B. WING			C <b>20/2021</b>
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	20/2021
MOODL	'N HEIGHTS HEALT	HCARE CENTER		2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 5	5077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	officials (including adult protective set for jurisdiction in leaccordance with Sprocedures.  §483.12(c)(4) Repinvestigations to the designated represent accordance with Survey Agency, wincident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interviet facility failed to enresident physical awithin two hours, the facility failed to enresident physical awithin two hours, the facility failed to enresident physical awithin two hours, the facility failed to enresident physical awithin two hours, the findings include:  R3's annual Minim 9/20/21, indicated dementia, hemiple cognitively intact. indicated R1 requistaff members for dressing and toile.  An incident report 10/12/21, at 11:47 (DON). The incide of physical abuse origin. The date at	to the State Survey Agency and ervices where state law provides ong-term care facilities) in State law through established out the results of all ne administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in State law, including to the State law, including to the State ithin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified of the action must be taken. ENT is not met as evidenced and document review, the sure allegations of employee to abuse were reported timely, to the State Agency (SA) for 1 of eviewed for timely reporting.  The state Agency (SA) dated R3's diagnoses included egia/hemiparesis and was Further review of MDS, irred total assistance from two bed mobility, transfers,	F 6	,	regulations. rection does or agreement acy of the set forth in s. The plan of /or executed by the ate law. ded for oses and cently corrective ad he facility e with the n, or that	
	description of the	incident was identified as "an		In continuing compliance     F 609 Reporting of Alleged		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245320	B. WING			20/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	review of incident rassessment was coassessed, primary with no new orders suspended.  R1's progress note indicated "Resident informed writer about face. The PCA furth bruise on Sunday 1 so busy that she cobruise and ask resistates "An aid from Write asked when said couple days but the exact day that i pain on the area ar 2 on a scale of 0-10 centimeters width a Further review of Revidence of when the Review of facility dotated 10/11/21, writindicated "See atta progress note 10/1 facility document in responsible for the 10/12/21.  On 10/19/21, at 9:0 in the afternoon and my cheeks" when Figlass. Further, R1 is both sides of her maresolved. R1 indicated in the resolved.	eport indicated a full body ompleted, mental health status care physician was notified given, and staff was  dated 10/11/21, at 11:10 p.m. t PCA [personal care assistant] out bruise on resident left lower her explained, she saw the 10/10/21, but the nurses were ould not report. Writer saw the dent what happened, resident the pool got angry and hit me" that happened but resident ack, but she can't remember thappened. Writer assessed and resident rated a pain level of 0. The bruise measures 2.5 and 3-centimeter length."  11's progress notes lack he bruising occurred.  121 noted above. Further, adicates nursing department is investigation and assigned  15 a.m. R1 indicated last week aid from the pool "squeezed R1 requested more ice in her indicated there was a bruise on touth both of which have attend to ccurred but was unsure	F 609	Woodlyn Heights Senior L the deficiency by educatin Fatokun, ADNS on the Fe Requirements and the vul policy by Scott Sommers, 10/18/2021.  2. To correct the deficiency the problem does not recu educated on 10/19/2021 of next scheduled shift, on the adult policy by David Fato DNS. The DNS and/or deall progress notes and ince point click care daily for 4 for 4 weeks, and then rance compliance.  3. As part of Woodlyn Hei Living songoing committe assurance, the DNS and/or report identified concerns community QA Process	g David deral Reporting nerable adult Interim DNS on  y and to ensure ur all staff were or prior to their ne vulnerable kun, Assistant signee will audit ident reports in weeks, weekly domly to ensure  ghts Senior ment to quality or designee will through the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245320	B. WING _		<b>I</b>	C / <b>20/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WOODLYN HEIGHTS HEALTHCA	ARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN	CODE	,	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
resident were to reporshe was expected to a supervisor and DON or RN-A indicated she all on the allegation. RN-she was R1's nurse a her and reported the R1 what happened, R pool hit me in my jaw' the abuse allegation, the allegation to the a (ADON) within two ho directed by ADON to comes in, he would w RN-A indicated since no additional education and reporting.  On 10/19/21, at 1:56 was made aware of the control of the con	r p.m. RN-A indicated if a rt an allegation of abuse, report the allegation to her within two hours. Further, lso needs to write a report-A indicated on 10/11/21, and R1's PCA approached bruise. When RN-A asked R1 reported "an aid from the ". After RN-A was notified of RN-A stated she reported assistant director of nursing burs, which RN-A then was "write a note and when he work on that." In addition, the incident, there has been on provided regarding abuse p.m. ADON indicated he he abuse allegation by RN-A time" and then stated he he following day but directed what happened". In addition, a get to see that situation rning so that is when I saw report within the two hours ow up on it the following ed about education on abuse stated "since the incident in the education piece to	F 60	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245320	B. WING _		10	/20/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	notification, DON in allegation to the Ac Services (SS). DO were to be reported "finding out about in allegation of abuse 10/11/21, when RN process would have DON indicated abustaff was started or completion date of stated, "the resource sooner".  On 10/20/21, at 8:4 she was notified of the morning of 10/11/2 indicated staff were immediately and containing the Administrator indicated staff were immediately and containing was initiated completing educations.	Indicated he reported the Iministrator and Social N confirmed abuse allegations of to the SA within two hours of t". Further, DON indicated R1's should have been reported on I-A notified ADON and the e been then "to notify me". It is and reporting training for all in 10/17/21, with the original 10/30/21, however DON concerned as a legation of abuse on 12/21. Administrator indicated the allegation to staff on the 1. Further, Administrator expected to report on firmed the allegation should don 10/11/21 within two hours allegation. In addition, ated abuse and reporting and on 10/19/21 and "we are on upon staff coming on for ucation is provided to all staff	F 60	9		
	01/20, indicated "m by Woodlyn Height providing services abuse, neglect, mis resident property, of punishment, involut physical or chemic unknown source si	olicy titled VA Policy revised nandated reporters employed as Healthcare Center or in our facility shall report streatment, misappropriation of exploitation, corporal ntary seclusion and any al restraints and injuries of ustained by a vulnerable adult bly explained immediately (as				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	MPLETED
		245320	B. WING_			C / <b>20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 5507	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	•	F 60	09		
	incident." Further re "all alleged violation but not later than 2 suspicion, if the alle OR serious bodily in	ts Before Transfer/Discharge	F 62	23		11/15/21
	§483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trainesident, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the language and manifacility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Of (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the reason discharge in the reason discharge in the reason discharge in the reason discharge required made by the facility resident is transferring (ii) Notice must be a before transfer or dischargered und this section;	the before transfer. Insfers or discharges a mustant and the resident's of the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a mer they understand. The copy of the notice to a e Office of the State mbudsman.  In ons for the transfer or sident's medical record in tragraph (c)(2) of this section;  In otice the items described in this section.  In of the notice.  In of the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the red or discharged.  In of the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the red or discharged.  In of the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the red or discharged.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		245320	B. WING				C <b>20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST NVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	be endangered, unthis section; (C) The resident's hallow a more imme under paragraph (c) (D) An immediate the required by the resident has required by the resident has redays.  §483.15(c)(5) Continotice specified in produce the foint (ii) The reason for the (iii) The effective da (iii) The location to transferred or dischediv) A statement of including the name and telephone number exercives such requite obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addressed telephone number of the protection and developmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities and Bill of Rights Actions and the protection and adevelopmental disabilities and Bill of Rights Actions are selected.	der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of mealth improves sufficiently to diate transfer or discharge, ()(1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, ()(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 ents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section llowing: ransfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is harged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), ber of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ress (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State mbudsman; ility residents with intellectual disabilities or related ling and email address and of the agency responsible for advocacy of individuals with ibilities established under Part ental Disabilities Assistance ct of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402,	F 6	523			
	C of the Developme and Bill of Rights A codified at 42 U.S.0	ental Disabilities Assistance					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245320	B. WING			20/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN	P CODE T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	email address and agency responsible advocacy of individe established under the for Mentally III Individes and III Indiv	disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the e for the protection and uals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy viduals Act.  Inges to the notice. In the notice changes prior to be or or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon to the updated information.  It is in advance of facility closure the ty closure, the individual who is four the facility must provide prior to the impending closure of Agency, the Office of the care Ombudsman, residents of the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at §  In the type of the individual who is four the transfer and adequate sident to the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at §  In the type of the individual who is four the transfer and adequate sident of the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at §  In the type of the individual who is four the transfer and adequate sidents of the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at §  In the motice of the individual who is four the transfer and adequate sidents of the individual who is four the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at §  In the motice of the individual who is four the transfer and adequate sidents of the individual who is four the transfer and adequate sidents of the individual who is four the individual who is	F 62	F 623 PLAN OF CORRECTION Woodlyn Heights Senior I violated any federal or sta Accordingly, this plan of o not constitute an admission by the provider to the acc facts alleged or conclusion the statement of deficience corrections is prepared alleged and	Living denies it ate regulations. correction does on a greement curacy of the ons set forth in cies. The plan of and/or executed		
		luded muscle weakness, alopathy, and alcohol abuse		solely because it is requir provisions of federal and Completion dates are pro	state law.		

		COM	E SURVEY PLETED			
		245320	B. WING			20/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET	E, ZIP CODE	
WOODL	IN IILIGIII 3 IILALII	TICARE CENTER		INVER GROVE HEIGHTS,	, MN 55077	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	obtained from the (MDS) dated 9/18/identified R4 had in indicated it was "V or a close friend in During review of the reveled R4 had a composite MDS dated 10/5/2 however, the nursing when and why R4 hospital.  During review of a 12:45 p.m. it was not of nursing (DON) stand informed her able to accept him member] understo services when she belongings next we belongings next we DON stated on 10/hospital after the services was making surazors had been on DON stated he did notices were proving representative and facility-initiated tradification for notice and regulation for notice also verified the Oinformed of the face	significant Minimum Data Set (21. In addition, the MDS nact cognition and had fery Important" to involve family discussions about his health.  The medical record, it was discharge return not anticipated 1, to an acute hospitaling notes lacked documentation had been transferred to the general note dated 10/8/21, at evealed the writer and director spoke with R4's family member at this time we would not be back to the facility. [family and will notify social will be able to pick up his	F6	procedural processing correlation with the macompleted or accompaction and do not corrective action was 1. In continuing compactive action with the machine was 1. In continuing compactive action was 1. In continui	lost recently olished corrective respond date the facility pliance with the cipation, or that necessary.  pliance with ments Before Woodlyn Heights ed the deficiency by e of Transfer or ciency and to ensure recur all nursing don 11/12/2021 or eduled shift on the Discharge Process nerim DNS. The will audit all es two times per eekly for 4 weeks, ensure substantial heights Senior mmitment to quality and/or designee will erns through the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245320	B. WING				C <b>20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER		20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  60 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST  VER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077	1011	-0/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	CFR(s): 483.15(d)( §483.15(d) Notice of \$483.15(d)(1) Notice of the resident goes of the resident goes of the resident or resident to return; a (iv) The information of this section.  §483.15(d)(2) Bedthe time of transfer hospitalization or the facility must provide	Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr 1)(2) of bed-hold policy and returnate before transfer. Before a sefers a resident to a hospital or in therapeutic leave, the trovide written information to dent representative that the state bed-hold policy, if the resident is permitted to residence in the nursing I payment policy in the state of of this chapter, if any; ility's policies regarding which must be consistent with this section, permitting a land in specified in paragraph (e)(1) thold notice upon transfer. At of a resident for erapeutic leave, a nursing er to the resident and the	F 6				11/15/21
	specifies the duration described in paragr	on itive written notice which on of the bed-hold policy raph (d)(1) of this section.  NT is not met as evidenced					
	Based on interview facility failed to prov representative, a be residents (R4) review	and document review, the vide the resident or their ed hold notice for 1 of 1 ewed for hospitalizations.			F 625 PLAN OF CORRECTION Woodlyn Heights Senior Living den violated any federal or state regulat Accordingly, this plan of correction	ions. does	
	Findings include:				not constitute an admission or agre		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245320	B. WING			C 20/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP			
				2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST			
WOODLY	N HEIGHTS HEALTH	ICARE CENTER		INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	Wernicke's enceph obtained from the se (MDS) dated 9/18/2 identified R4 had ir indicated it was "Veor a close friend in During review of the reveled R4 had a decept MDS dated 10/5/21 however, the nursing when and why R4 I hospital. In addition indication a bed however the nursing when and why R4 I hospital. In addition indication a bed however the nursing indication a bed however the nursing indication and their representatives. During review of a 12:45 p.m. it was reasof nursing (DON) second informed her able to accept him member] understood services when she belongings next were decepted.	luded muscle weakness, alopathy, and alcohol abuse significant Minimum Data Set 21. In addition, the MDS atact cognition and had ery Important" to involve family discussions about his health.  The medical record, it was ischarge return not anticipated and the interest of the interest o	F 62	by the provider to the accurates alleged or conclusion the statement of deficience corrections is prepared an solely because it is require provisions of federal and some completion dates are provisions of federal and some completed or accomplished action and do not corresponder or accomplished action and do not corresponder or accomplished action and do not corresponder or accompliant requirements of participatic corrective action was necessary and all like measure appropriate bed how the correction of the deficient ensure the problem does in nursing staff were re-educed 11/12/2021 or prior to their shift on the bed hold policy.	uracy of the ns set forth in ies. The plan of d/or executed ed by the state law. vided for reposes and ecently ed corrective and the facility on the facility on the facility on the facility on that essary.  The with the on, or that essary.  The with Policy on the deficiency by esident charts to old.  The cy and to not recur all stated on rext scheduled by by Scott		
	hospital after the sp R4 was making sui razors had been co DON stated he had and acknowledged been provided to R	beech therapist had reported icidal ideation's and at the time onfiscated from the room. The direction record a bed hold notice had not 4 or the representative. The uring the call with FM-A they		Sommers, Interim DNS. T designee will audit all transdischarges for appropriate times per week for 4 week weeks, and then randomly substantial compliance.	sfers or bed hold two s, weekly for 4		
		was not able to support the wever, no bed hold was		3. As part of Woodlyn Heig Living⊡s ongoing commitr assurance, the DNS and/o	nent to quality		

				E SURVEY IPLETED		
		245320	B. WING _		1	C <b>20/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	Readmission policy notify the resident, of our bed hold and hospitalizations and	age 16 d Notice of Bed Hold and y indicated "We are required to family or legal representative d readmission policy for d therapeutic leaves. This sident regardless of their pay	F 62	report identified concerns throug community⊡s QA Process.	h the	
	Free of Accident HacFR(s): 483.25(d)( §483.25(d) Accident The facility must er §483.25(d)(1) The as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME	nts.	F 68	39		11/15/21
	review, the facility finterventions as dir 1 resident (R5) who floor and sustained reviewed for falls.  Findings include:  R5's annual Minimum 10/19/21, indicated quadriplegia, Multipanxiety. The MDS intact and required for bed mobility, traa functional limitations.	tion, interview, and document failed to implement rected by the care plan for 1 of o rolled out of bed and to the lan abrasion and pain  um Data Set (MDS) dated la R5's diagnosis included ble Sclerosis (MS), and indicated R5 was cognitively two staff physical assistance ansfers, and toilet use; R5 had on in range motion on both attremities; R5 did not reject		F 689 PLAN OF CORRECTION Woodlyn Heights Senior Living of violated any federal or state regulated and federal or state regulated any federal or state regulated and federal or state regulated and federal or correction of a state and federal and federal and federal and federal and state and federal federal federal and federal federal federal and federal fede	alations.  In does greement of the forth in the plan of executed the W.  or and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245320	B. WING		1	20/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST  INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	cares and R5 had previous assessm R5's mobility care identified resident related to MS and plan directed staff required two staff aturn in bed and warepositioning and to R5's activities of didentified R5 had a related to MS, quabed and wheelcha indicated for bed indicated R5's falls Care Are 10/19/21, indicated was dependent on ADL's related to MR5's nursing assis indicated R5 requibed mobility which repositioning. R5 Fall Incident R6 "NAR told writer reshe was attemptin Writer found reside bed face up. Residual sustained and and the immediate indicated as and the immediate residence in the part of the previous fall." The had sustained and and the immediate indicated in the immediate in the previous fall.	a fall with injury since the ent.  plan dated dated 4/25/21, had limited physical mobility was at risk for falls. The care for bed mobility resident assistance to reposition and is totally dependent on staff for urning.  aily living (ADL)dated 8/9/21, an self care performance deficit driplegia, neurogenic bladder, ir dependence. The care plan nobility R5 was totally for repositioning and turning	F 689	chronologically to the date the maintains it is in compliance wi requirements of participation, of corrective action was necessard.  1. In continuing compliance with F 689, Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices, Heights Senior Living corrected deficiency by reviewing R5 and resident care plans to ensure a interventions.  2. To correct the deficiency and the problem does not recur all staff were re-educated on 11/12 prior to their next shift on follow plan of care by Scott Sommers DNS. The DNS and/or designed three resident care plans three week for 4 weeks, then one time for 4 weeks and then randomly substantial compliance.  3. As part of Woodlyn Heights a Living songoing commitment assurance, the DNS and/or designed the proportion of the process.	th the or that y.  th  Woodlyn I the all like ccurate  d to ensure nursing 2/2021 or ving the , Interim e will audit times a lie a week to ensure  Senior to quality signee will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` /		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245320	B. WING		10	/20/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WOODLYN HEIGHTS HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN	CODE.	10/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	was assisted with a bed.  A general progress p.m. indicated "The that resident's pain has worsened. The therapy session du Information reported 10/11/21. NP had so 10/12/21 that we carm X-ray. After disprocessed."  During interview or stated at the time of (NA)-A was standing "I rolled out of bed She was alone in the happened." R5 furtincident she had so and shoulder hurt a was still sore on the incident and was unmanagement.  During interview or registered nurse (Fincident therapy hapfer the incident with the shoulder and updated the nurse order to do a x-ray fractures. RN-B fur pain was well control.	a mechanical lift back to the anote dated 10/12/21, at 2:31 erapy reported to nursing staff level and swelling in right arm by did not move that arm in e to this observation. If the nurse practitioner [NP] on seen resident, replied on bould proceed with shoulder and scussion with rehab order was an 10/20/21, at 8:37 a.m. R5 of the incident nursing assistanting on the right side of the bed. It to the window side so fast, the room at the time this her stated following the crapped her knee and her arm and hip was bruised and she expected her knee and arm since the sing pain medication for pain and 10/21/21, at 8:53 a.m. RN)-B stated prior to the did been working with R5 but then R5 rolled out of bed oticed more swelling and pain at that was why she had practitioner and had gotten an which was negative for ther stated according to R5 the	F 68				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245320	B. WING		10	C / <b>20/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WOODLYN HEIGHTS HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 2060 UPPER 55TH STREET EAST INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 550	DE .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	incident occurred to trying to reposition trying to position the bed. The DON states there was only one NA-A who was from DON stated NA-A lupset that the other were not assisting had followed up with the were not assistance. The DO bed the management had happened becas R5 was a quadrassistance. The DO and MDS and ackrophysical assistance which included turn DON stated he expected when providing agency staff.  The facility Fall Rispolicy revised Februas to ensure adequate to decrease, and was to ensure	he nurse stated NA-A was resident and in the process of e sheets, R5 had rolled out of ed at the time of the incident staff in the room and that was in the agency "pool aide." The had approached him that shift in aides working at the unit her. The DON stated when he that the aides he was informed offered assistance NA-A had in stated when R5 rolled out of ent team had questioned how it ause R5 had no prior incidents iplegic and required total staff DN reviewed R5's care plan nowledged R5 required total e of two staff with bed mobility hing and repositioning. The pected staff to follow the plan of g cares and this included the k and Prevention Guidelines mary 2019, indicated the facility quate interventions were in limit and prevent resident falls resident safety while gnity and highest practical	F6	89			